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Shrl D. R. Chavan: It is not correct to aay that I said that three complaints have been reeeived from Bahadur.gnrh constituency. What I said was that fram all over the country, three complaint,, have ·been received by the Election Commission.

PricH of Fertilisers

+
•'62,. Shri l\la.dhu Lima1e:

Sllri s. ~t. Banerjee;
811.rl S. Kandappan :
81u1 KamaTtar Sbutrl:
Sbd l"rakash Vir Sbutrl:
Shrl Shiv Kumu Sbaatri:

Will the Minister of Food and "-ri·
cultrare be pleased to state:

(a) whetht:r it is a fact that the prices of fertihst>r whether martufac-
tured in India or imported one, are exorbitantly hi.Ch;

{b) whcth.er ordl.nary :peasants are unable to buy 1t because of h igh price.;

(c) if so. the steps taken by Government t.o reduce the prict>s; and

Cd) the present orices of fertilisers
m lndi.a and how thes(' compare with the prices in 1965!

The MIAlster of S~ ln the Mbiis-
try Of Food, Aericulture, Community Developmt.nt and Cooperation ( Sbrt
An..,.ablb Sblnde): (a) to (d). A
Statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha. [Pl.aced in Library. See No.
LT-619j67)
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Shri Annaehlb Sblnde: AA far as the prices recommended by the Agricultural Prices Corranission are concerned, the procurement prices which the Government Of India have deter-
anined recently in consultation with the State Governments are mu.ch hl1her. Necessarily the available data about cost of production is taken into c-onsideraticm bY the Agricultural Pnces Commissi-0n. The question of making fertilisers available al a cheaper rate was examined by the Gove rnment of India and we wf're providing subsidy to the tune of Rs. 50 to Rs. 57 crores on the basis of the last year's prices. Even with the increased prices, there is an E>lement ot subsidy to the tune of Rs. 19 crores. So, we are •ctually subsidising fertilisers even now. The incidence per acre is Rs. 10.55 in the case of bajra. & . 15.42
m the case ot jowar and in the cue of wheat. paddy and maiie it is
20.30 .. . .

Shrl Va.sudev•n Nalr: It is all on paper.

Sbrt Annaaahlb Sbinde: Fertili!ert are mostly distributed through cooperative and as per arranpments made by State Governments. As compared to this, the procurement prices which have been recently increased as compared to 1965-66 ....

Mr. Speaker: The answer is very much longer. It should be pertinent to the question.

Slut Ann••blb 81Uiiie: '!he q~
tion waa eo wide. Had I not replied in detail, the hon. membel' would have complajned. So lat as FOCW'et'nent prices ot wheat are concerned, in Punjab there ha11 been an increase ot between 20 to 30 per cent this year.
In UP the increase io 40 to 50 per cent and in MP it is 10 to 20 per cent.
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Sbri Anne•blb Shlnde: At the moment, our approach is, in the cue of Un.ion Te1Titor1es where agriculture is backward, we are continuing to give some eleml"flt of subsidy. Regarding the regions mentioned by the hon. rn<:"mber, they are backward and kt.'18"5 are having difficulties, but the remedy appears to be to provide liberal crop loans so that even poor farmers would be able to purchase the fert1fo;ers

Slui S. Kandappan: In the statement. he has given a very strange logic for reducing the subsidy:

"In spite of the recent increase in pricee, the demand tor fertilW>rs still exceeds the available supply.' '

It is a strange Jog1c and d it is to be extended to wheat also, I think the Government can as well atop subsidising wheat. Even at this exorbitant rate fixed by Government, fertilisers a.re not available to the farmers. The mioister said that the distribution Js bemg made through cooperatives. But in Madras, trorn the NeyveU fertiliser factory, they give it to their <»al
.,ents. They sell it at exorbitant prices and there is quite a racket Coing on. I would like to know, in view of the exorbitant price tbat has
-1.ready be«l ftnd, whether the Government would see to it that leMt the tanners get fertUiaera at the rate fuced by the Government and no racketting Ja allowed to 80 on?

Shri An--bfb SldlMle: Two-third of the nitrogenous fertiUaen are imported aod they are distributed through the tertlliser pool at pre-determined prices. Only 30 per cent ot indigenous production has been allowed tree market in the country since 1-10-1966 That much quantity is only sold perhaps at the discretion of the man\lfacturers. k far n Indian Potash is concerned the prices are determined in arrangement with the STC. and in regard to phosphatic tcrtihsers t.he Fert.1hser Association ot India fix the prices on the bas.I~ of weighted average cost of raw material

Sbri S. Kaadappaa: What about u rea from Neyveh"

Sbri Annes•htb Sblnde: A3 I have already mentioned, urea is a nitrogenous fertilfaer and two-third of the total requirements Of this fertiliser are m1ported. Out of the one-third that remams, only 30 per cent is allowed to be sold freely by the local manufacturers including the manufacturer to whom the hon. Member is referring.

Sb.ri S, Kanclappan: Sir, my question has not ~n an.'lwered. I am ra1smg a specific issue about racket-
tinr in retail prices. The Minister has said that 30 per cent could sold by the manutacturers as they hke and there is no fixation of price for that

SJarl Ann•sahlb Sblnde: They are free to sell. They are also free to select the areas in which that ferti -
liser is to be sold ( lnterniption) .

Mr. SPMker: Order, order. The hon.
.Mem~ -may not agree, but the Minister bu made it clear.
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Shrl Annasabib Sbinde: As fat as the prices are concerned, I have al·
ready mentioned them m the statement that has been laid on the Table Ot the House. About the question of demands, the demand is much more than the uvailability. Even with tht' increased prices there is adequate demand in the country. h will be a good thing if we are in a position to meet the demand with thE> i'!lCrenscd prices. I have alre:idy mentioned that in the drought affccte t areas the diffi·
culties of the farmers can be solved by making easy credit available for crop loan.
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Sbrt AaDas&blb SIWMle: Views ve-
being expressed through the Press and otherwiile that the prices have beft1 increased. As far as I am aware, we have not received anY representation as such. I will see whether any State G<lvernment has made any representation.

""' sr~~ ~ : ftK« u-.rn«
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Shri Annasahib Shlnde: Sir, I have already mentioned and e>c:plained these tacts. l have said that per acre the increase in cost of fertiliser for bajra would be Rs. 10.55, for Jowar &. 15.41
and for wheat, paddy and maize Rs. 20.'30. This has ~-en brought about only from 1st April, 1967. This inpUt has to go in the production next year and this will affect the cost of production only next year.

"" f~~!"" '5\~ : ~tfT ~
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Shrl Annasahib Shinde: I have no
!>pecific information about that complaint. We do hear complaints here
<md there but, by and large, fertil iLcr distribution arrangements are made by the State Governments through cooperatives.

Shri Supakar: From the statement it appears that the prices have gone up in some cases by more than 50 per cent and yet the suruidy has been reduced and in some cases, specially in the case of phosphates and phos·
phatic fertilizers, where the increase in price has been the maximum the aub-
i;idy has been altogether withdraW!\.
May I know the specific reason for this? May I also know whe~her it 1a a fact that on account of the total capacity ot the tertili%er factories aot beln, utilized the price. are coinl up:r
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Shrl Auauahlb Sbia4e: No, Sir.
The question regarding fertilizer capacity not being utilized fully and consequent under production may be addressed to the Ministry of Petroleum and Chemicals. A'i'> regards pnces I have already explained the position to the House.

Shri M. R. Kri'lhna: May J k'llOW whether there ic; any difference in price charged to the b~g landlords who are entitled to get agricultural loans etc. and the prices which are charged to small land -"l\\ ner~ who are not eligible for any loan" I would also like to know whethE"r there are any complaints that for the 30 per cent production allowed to be sold by the mAnufacturers the prices charged are not according to the prices flxed by the G'>vernment?

Shrl A.nnasahib Sh1nd1•· In regard to the first part ot tht' hun. ).1<"!llber's quec;tion there 1<: no dic;crimination whatsoever between a big farmer and a sm:ill farmer in re~nrd to the prices at which fp rtilizcr/\ are made available.
In re~ard to the second part of the hon. Meml:M'r's quec;ti°'1. I have already explained the p~ition that 30 per C<'nt of the indi~enouc: production is allowpd to be sold freely by the manufacturers.

Shri Shri Chand Goel: In view of Gov<-mment's determination t o increase agricultural production and in viPw of the shortage of fertilizer I would hke to know whPther the Government bas any plan to augment the supplv of fertilizer&, because the prices certainly deoe.-td on demand and supply and it supplies are augmented the pricPS are likely to come down. I woul<f also like to know the plan of the Government to increase fertilizer production in the next Pla'll so that the fanners are in a position to get the required quantity at reasonable prices.

!!lhrl Aan1ahib Shlnde: I can understand the anxiety of the hon.
Members to increue the avaitabllity Of fertilizer&. But may I submit for the Information of the hon. House that this year the availability of fertilizer is much more than it was ever before!
We have made larger quantities available to the farmers this year? For instance, we arc making available nitrogenous fertilizer to the tuae of
; 3·5 lakh tons, phosphatic fertilizers to lhe tune of 5 lakh tons and potash to the tune of 2·17 lakhs tons. 1 think the availability is 50 to 60 per cent more than tluit of last year.

Decontrol ol Supr

+
•453. Shrl Yashpal Sln.-h:

Shri P. Ramamurti:
Shri A. K . Gopalan:

Will the Minister of Food and Acriculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether the sugar mill owners have asked for decontrol of sugar u a measure to boost su~ar production:

lb) if so, whether Government have considered their demand; and

< c) the steps Government have taken in the matter?

Tbe Minister of State In the Mln.19-
try of Food, Agriculture, Community Development and Cooperation <Shrl Annasahib Shiode): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c). Decontrol does not seem ~ be feasible in the present sugar situation.
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